## State of California CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD, LOS ANGELES REGION

## ORDER NO. R4-2004-0046

## RESCINDING WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR DISCHARGES TO LAND/GROUNDWATER

- 1. This Regional Board (Board) adopted Waste Discharge Requirements (WDR), Order No 86-73 for Mushrooms Etc., Inc. (Discharger) to discharge wastewater to land on September 22, 1986.
- 2. The site generated up to 400 gallons per day of wastewater consisting of tray line and mushroom growing room washdown water, condensate from refrigeration, and boiler blow down.
- 3. On July 25, 2003, the Discharger requested rescission of Order No. 86-73. In the request, the Discharger stated that no wastewater had been discharged to the ground in over a year. In November 2003, the Discharger informed Regional Board staff that the business was closed, that the ponds would be closed, and that the ponds would be graded.
- 4. On January 23, 2004, Regional Board staff verified by inspection that this facility is no longer discharging wastewater to land, that the ponds were filled, and that the area was graded.
- 5. The Board finds that the requirements of WDR Order No. 86-73 are no longer applicable and should be rescinded.
- 6. The Board has transmitted copies of this tentative Order to the Discharger and to interested agencies and persons, and has notified them of its intent to rescind requirements at a public meeting to be held on March 4, 2004.
- 7. At that public meeting the Board gave the opportunity for a hearing and considered comments and correspondence pertaining to this matter.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Waste Discharge Requirements Order No. 86-73 be rescinded.

The Executive Officer of this Regional Board is authorized, and he is hereby directed, to certify and submit copies of this Order to the dischargers, and to such individuals and governmental agencies as may have need therefor, or may request same.

I, Dennis A. Dickerson, Executive Officer, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region on March 4, 2004.
DENING A DICKEDON
DENNIS A. DICKERSON
Executive Officer